
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 10 March 2020
Time: 2.00 p.m.

Venue: Council Chamber - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Michael Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: MichaelJones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 OF JOINT 
STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD (Pages 1 - 4)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4. POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT (Pages 5 - 12)

5. FEE SETTING FOR 2020/21. (Pages 13 - 28)

6. AWARD OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS FOR THE ADULT TIER 
TWO WEIGHT MANAGEMENT SERVICE (Pages 29 - 34)

7. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 

Public Document Pack



8. AWARD OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS FOR THE ADULT TIER 
TWO WEIGHT MANAGEMENT SERVICE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Pages 35 - 36)

Terms of Reference

The JSCB is established to focus on the commissioning, strategic 
design and performance management of health and care services on 
Wirral, including the outcomes and quality of those services.  The 
JSCB will oversee the development of population-based 
commissioning.

The JSCB Cabinet Committee will undertake the following duties and 
responsibilities, exercising delegated powers of the WBC Executive 
and formulating recommendations for adoption by the WBC Cabinet 
and / or the CCG Governing Body, as the case may be, that seek –

 To promote the integration of health and social services 
generally across WBC and CCG;

 To approve integrated health and care commissioning 
strategies;

 To approve large scale health and care transformation 
programmes;

 To approve and maintain oversight of plans and oversight of 
delivery for specific areas such as:

o Better Care Fund Schemes
o Urgent Care Transformation
o Commissioning Prospectus
o Learning Disabilities Plan;

 To ensure effective stewardship of Section 75 pooled monies 
and address any issues of concern;

 To maintain oversight of health and care system performance 
and address any issues of concern; 

 To ensure the implementation of integrated health and care 
commissioning strategies and transformation programmes.

In making decisions and / or recommendations to the Cabinet and / or 
the Governing Body, as the case may be, the JSCB Cabinet 
Committee will look to ensure that those actions will seek in all cases –

 To reduce inequalities;
 To secure greater public involvement;
 To commission services effectively, efficiently and equitably;
 To secure quality improvements;
 To promote choice and inclusion.

The JSCB Cabinet Committee will not consider or deal with any 
matters relating to individual patients, service users or carers, including 
complaints or requests for specific treatments or services, which will be 
managed through existing procedures.  The JSCB Cabinet Committee 
will review service user and patient experience data at an ‘aggregate’ 
rather than individual level.



The JSCB Cabinet Committee will make its decisions in accordance 
with the Budget and Policy Framework of Wirral Council and any 
matter coming before the JSCB Cabinet Committee that might involve 
a decision contrary to the Budget and Policy Framework shall be 
referred to the Cabinet for confirmation and, if necessary, referral to 
the full Council.



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 14 January 2020

Present: Councillor Chris Jones (Chair)
Dr Lax Ariaraj
Simon Banks
Sylvia Cheater
Dr Paula Cowan 
Simon Delaney
Lesley Doherty
Paul Edwards
Nesta Hawker
Graham Hodkinson
Dr Saket Jalan
Councillor Julie McManus
Lorna Quigley
Dr J Sowery
Dr Sian Stokes 
Michael Treharne
Councillor Tom Usher
Alan Whittle

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

43 MINUTES 

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board held on 12 November 2019 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

44 HEALTHY WIRRAL 5 YEAR STRATEGY 

The Chief Officer of Wirral Health and Care Commissioning and NHS Wirral 
Clinical Commissioning Group provided the update to the Board.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The 5 Year Strategy described ambitions and key strategic priorities to 
achieve the Healthy Wirral vision of enabling all people in Wirral to live longer 
and healthier lives. The report shared the draft strategy and noted suggested 
changes or developments.

The Appendix was a high-level summary for the following years on developing 
neighbourhoods, families, planned and unplanned care, mental health and 
learning disabilities. There would be further work on medication optimisation 
to avoid waste and maximise the benefit from them. 

Members commented on the link with the Wirral Plan. The Plan has a focus 
on Housing, regeneration, transport and access to services, which will all 
have an impact on the Strategy. 

Resolved – 
 
That the approach in the draft strategy be endorsed and the progression 
to completion and publication be supported.

45 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT 

The Chief Finance Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Health & Care 
Commissioning, introduced this report which provided a description of the 
arrangements to support effective integrated commissioning.  It set out the 
key issues in respect of:
a) the expenditure areas that are included in the 2019/20 shared (“pooled”) 
fund 
b) the current and future risk and gain share arrangements.

Members noted that there was a forecasted balance in the current financial 
year. 

Resolved – 

That this report, including the financial position at 31st October 2019, be 
noted.

46 WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE COMMISSIONING BUSINESS PLAN - 
UPDATE 

The Director for (Adult) Care and Health presented the report which provided 
an update on the progress made against the 2019-20 Business Plan for Wirral 
Health and Care Commissioning (WHCC). The outcomes and targets related 
to the delivery of key areas of activity for WHCC and linked directly to the 
Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019-20. The vast majority of the 
activity had been delivered against the plan, however there were three targets 
that had not been delivered, concerning: Development and agreement to an 

Page 2



integrated procurement policy; Development and agreement to a single 
contract management policy and process; and Improvement in the reduction 
of numbers of long stay patients in both the community and acute trust. 
Mitigating actions have been identified and these were set out in the report.

Members questioned the lack of clinical support or NHS providers such as the 
clinical senate, although they were reassured that relationships were 
developing and CCG commissioning officers had been driving it so far.

Resolved – That 

(1) the update on the significant progress made against the priorities 
that were agreed on 28 May 2019 be noted.  

(2) the update of significant progress since 28 May 2019 including the 
mitigating actions against the targets rated red be noted.

(3) it be noted that Mitigating actions have been identified to bring 
delivery back on track.

47 WIRRAL OLDER PEOPLE OUTCOMES BASELINE 2019 

The Director of Commissioning for Wirral CCG presented this report. Through 
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WH&CC), Wirral Council aligned its 
strategic priorities with the key health needs and health outcomes that needed 
to be delivered around better care and better health. WH&CCs priority was to 
focus on older people, and the document provided high level baseline data 
against the first Wirral-wide outcomes framework for older people.  Proposed 
adult and older people population priorities going forward were alcohol and 
falls, both of which were above the national average in the Wirral.

Officers were thanked for the work. The longer-term plan was to extend the 
focus from older people to adults and then to young people.

Resolved: That the contents of this report be noted.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Pooled Fund Finance Report

High N Medium Y Low NRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

This report deals with how risks are being mitigated against arrangements that 
have been put in place for integrated commissioning.  All commissioning 
activity is subject to appropriate consultation, engagement and impact 
assessment.

Engagement taken place N

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

Working as One, Acting as One – we will work together with all partners for the benefit of 
the people of Wirral. Y

Listening to the views of local people – we are committed to working with local people to 
shape the health and care in Wirral. Y

Improving the health of local communities and people – Wirral has many diverse 
communities and needs.  We recognise this diversity and will help people live healthier lives, 
wherever they live.

Y

Caring for local people in the longer term – we will focus on having high quality and safe 
services, with the best staff to support the future as well as the present. Y

Getting the most out of what we have to spend – we will always seek to get the best value 
out of the money we receive. Y

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 10 March 2020
Report Title: Pooled Fund Finance Report
Lead Officer: Interim Chief Finance Officer, NHS Wirral CCG & 

Wirral Health and Care Commissioning

1 INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

The report provides a description of the arrangements that have been put in 
place to support effective integrated commissioning.  It sets out the key issues 
in respect of:

a) the expenditure areas that are included in the 2019/20 shared (“pooled”) 
fund 

b) the current and future risk and gain share arrangements.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the report, including the financial position at 30 November 2019, be noted.

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The background to the formation of the pooled fund is contained in previous 
months’ reports.  It was agreed by the Group that the services contained within 
the Pooled Fund in 2018/19 would continue in their current guise for 2019/20, 
with no new services being added.

3.2 The financial challenges experienced by NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and Wirral Council will continue throughout 2019/20, despite 
integration. The key for Wirral will be to ensure that integration of commissioning 
is seen as an opportunity to help to transform provision to make more effective 
use of the resources available (making the most of the “Wirral pound”), rather 
than the financial challenges being seen as a barrier to integration.  Financial 
benefits from integration will flow as a result of more efficient commissioning 
and the increased health and wellbeing of Wirral residents.

3.3 The risks and mitigations associated with integration will continue to be 
monitored and updated in the months to come.

Page 6



4. 2019/20 POOL

4.1 The fund contributed to the commissioning pool in 2019/20 is proposed below 
and totals £141.3m. 

Description £m
Adult Social Care 43.4

Public Health 12.7

Children & Young People 1.8

CCG 24.6

Better Care Fund 58.9

141.3

4.2 A full breakdown of the 2019/20 pool’s composition is given below and overleaf, 
together with the current forecast:

Budget Forecast Variance
Area Category

(£m)

Adult Social Care Community Care for lear
[...]
iews of local people – we are committed to working with local people to 
shape the health and care in Wirral. N

Improving the health of local communities and people – Wirral has many diverse 
communities and needs.  We recognise this diversity and will help people live healthier lives, 
wherever they live.

Y

Caring for local people in the longer term – we will focus on having high quality and safe 
services, with the best staff to support the future as well as the present. Y

Getting the most out of what we have to spend – we will always seek to get the best value 
out of the money we receive. Y

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 10 March 2020
Report Title: Fee Setting for 2020/21
Lead Officer: Assistant Director, Integrated Commissioning

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

 To report the outcome of consultation with care providers with regard to the 
proposed 2020-21 fee rates for services provided for adults and older people in 
Wirral.

 To satisfy the Council’s requirement to deliver a responsive and sustainable social 
care market, with a quality of care that reflects our local expectations.

 Proposals are made within the context of continuing significant financial pressures 
for both providers and the Council.  The Council has given due regard to local 
market pressures and providers’ actual costs of care, as well as its own financial 
circumstances.

 The consultation covers services provided on behalf of Wirral Adult Care and 
Health and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) as part of its joint 
commissioning arrangements as Wirral Health and Care Commissioning.

 The report covers the following sectors: Residential and Nursing, Supported 
Living, Extra Care, Domiciliary Care, Direct Payments and Intermediate (Transfer 
to Assess) Service.

 The following pledges are linked to (and supported by) the recommended 
increases:

 Older People Live Well
 People with disabilities live independently
 Young People are ready for work and adulthood
 Wirral is a place where employers want to invest, and businesses 

thrive
 Greater job opportunities in Wirral Council
 Thriving small businesses
 Workforce skills meet business needs

 The report includes a set of numbered appendices providing the detail for each 
sector.

Page 14



RECOMMENDATIONS

 The members of Cabinet Committee approve the proposed rates and fees 
recommended by officers within the report.  To take effect from 1 April 2020, the 
CCG notes the decision made by the Council.

Page 15



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to maintain and support a local market to 
deliver care and support. The work undertaken by officers has taken into 
account legal requirements and core standards of care and has provided a clear 
evidence base for the proposed fee increase.

1.2 The Council has a duty to commission a range of high quality, appropriate 
services, offering people choice. There is a duty to ensure the market is 
responsive and sustainable; looking after the care market as a whole and 
ensuring continuity of care.

1.3 The proposed fee rates take account of both pressures and the recent volatility 
in the care sector, driven by increasing difficultly experienced by providers in 
recruiting and retaining staff.

1.4 2020-21 benchmarking data is not yet available from the North West Finance 
Group however, for reference, we have included the 2019-20 benchmarking 
data in Appendix 2.

1.5 Provider views have been thoroughly considered in relation to their full range of 
costs and legislative and national requirements. Providers were offered a range 
of different ways in which to give their feedback to the Council, including 
feedback via a conversation on the Provider Portal, dedicated email 
correspondence and/or 1:1 meeting. The views expressed during this 
consultation period have been taken into consideration within the fee rates 
pr
[...]
most out of what we have to spend – we will always seek to get the best value 
out of the money we receive. Y

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 10 March 2020
Report Title: Outcomes of Public Health Re-commissioning 

Process: Tier 2 Weight Management Service
Lead Officer: Director for Health and Wellbeing (DPH)

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

 This report is to inform the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) of the 
outcome of the re-commissioning process for the Tier 2 Weight Management 
Service for Wirral and request authorisation to award contracts to successful 
bidders following the tender evaluation process.

 On 4 December 2018, the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board authorised officers 
to commence the re-commissioning processes for the Tier 2 Weight Management 
Service. It was necessary to recommission this service to comply with the Public 
Contract Regulations and Wirral Council Contract Procedure Rules. These 
processes have now concluded, the tenders received have been evaluated 
according to Council procurement rules. 

 The proposed actions affect all wards within the borough and the decisions 
requested are key decisions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

 That members of the Cabinet Committee consider the recommendations in the 
appendices to this report relating to the outcomes of the re-commissioning 
processes for Tier 2 weight management services, and authorise the award of 
contract.

Page 30



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 On 4 December 2018, the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board authorised 
officers to commence the re-commissioning processes for the Tier 2 Weight 
Management Service. Recommissioning the service ensures compliance with 
Public Contract Regulations and Wirral Council Contract Procedure Rules. 
These processes have now concluded. Contracts cannot be awarded until 
authorisation is received from the Cabinet Committee. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options have been considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Wirral weight management services are commissioned by Wirral Council (Tier 
2) and NHS Wirral CCG (Tier 3 and Tier 4). Between December 2018 and 
March 2019, a joint review was undertaken by partners within Wirral Health and 
Care Commissioning to explore how pathways between Tier 2 and Tier 3 weight 
management services could be improved. Following this review and scoping 
exercise, commissioners have restructured the current weight management 
pathway to improve links between Tier 2 and Tier 3 services. Changes to the 
weight management pathway should lead to an improved weight management 
offer for Wirral residents which is more cost efficient whilst demonstrating better 
outcomes for patients. Services will be closely monitored during the first 12 
months of service delivery to evaluate the impact of the pathway redesign. 

3.2 The specification for the Tier 2 weight management service was developed 
from the findings of the joint review; informed by insight and engagement with 
local people and stakeholders and identified need as referenced by the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and evidence-based practice. This has provided 
an opportunity to reconsider funding and delivery models, and the refocusing 
of service delivery for the benefit of service users.

3.3 The service was procured via an accreditation process; any willing provider that 
could evidence how they would meet the requirements of the service 
specification and agreed to the financial tariffs would be awarded with a contract 
to deliver the service.

Page 31



3.4 It is anticipated that the new contracts for the Tier 2 weight management service 
will be operational by 1 June 2020. Current contracts for these services will 
continue during the re-commissioning process so that there is no loss of service 
to local people. 

3.5 It has been necessary to recommission this service to comply with Public 
Contract Regulations and Wirral Council Contract Procedure Rules. The 
supplier selection process has been conducted in accordance with The Public 
Contract Regulations 2015 and Wirral Council Contract Procedure Rules.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There is currently allocated funding for the services highlighted. The value and 
availability of the Public Health grant for 2020 onwards is not yet known. The 
recommissioning exercise has provided the opportunity for more integrated and 
cost-effective models to be developed.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 It is necessary to ensure the proposed procurement complies with the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015 and Wirral Council Contract Procedure rules.

5.2 Wirral Council’s Standing Financial Procedure Rules have been followed.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) 
is not applicable.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There is always a risk of disruption to service provision during service redesign, 
recommissioning and commencement of new services. In order to mitigate 
against this and minimise disruption, adequate time to plan for and implement 
the mobilisation of new services has been built into the procurement process 
between contract award and commencement. 

7.2 The procurement process is subject to scrutiny and at risk of legal challenge. 
Particular regard is given to Contract Procedure Rules and relevant legislation 
at all stages of the process and the Public Health team works closely with the 
Procurement team to ensure compliance.  

Page 32



7.3 In the current challenging financial climate, the impact of any future reductions 
in budget or policy implications on the amount of funding available for Public 
Health activity and services is unknown. The value and availability of the Public 
Health grant for 2020 onwards is not yet known. It is important to acknowledge 
that the council will need to review all financial allocat
[...]
re expected 
to have no impact on emissions of CO2.

Page 33

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017-2
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017-2
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017-2


REPORT AUTHOR: Julie Webster
Director for Health and Wellbeing (DPH)
Telephone: (0151) 666 5142

                                      Email: juliewebster@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - (EXEMPT): Recommended Contractual Award – Outcome Tender 
(Accreditation Exercise). Tier 2 Weight Management Service

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Proposed Public Health Commissioning Intentions 2019-2020: A report by the Acting 
Director of Health and Wellbeing, submitted to Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
on 4 December 2018: - 
http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50054414/Proposed%20PH%20Commis
sioning%20Intentions%20041218%20FINAL.pdf 

HISTORY 

Meeting Date
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 4 December 2018

Page 34

mailto:juliewebster@wirral.gov.uk
http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50054414/Proposed%20PH%20Commissioning%20Intentions%20041218%20FINAL.pdf
http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50054414/Proposed%20PH%20Commissioning%20Intentions%20041218%20FINAL.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 January 2020 of Joint Strategic Commissioning Board
	4 Pooled Fund Finance Report
	5 Fee Setting for 2020/21.
	Fee Setting 100320 App 1 FINAL
	Fee Setting 100320 App 2 FINAL

	6 Award of Public Health Contracts for the Adult Tier Two Weight Management Service
	8 Award of Public Health Contracts for the Adult Tier Two Weight Management Service - Exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 10 March 2020

Present: Councillor C Jones (Chair)

Councillor J McManus

Apologies Councillor T Usher

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies had been received from:
Lorna Quigley
Councillor Tom Usher
Graham Hodkinson
Julie Webster

49 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 OF JOINT 
STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board held on 14 January 2020 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

51 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT 

The interim chief finance officer introduced this report which provided a 
description of the arrangements that had been put in place to support effective 
integrated commissioning.  It sets out the key issues in respect of:
a) the expenditure areas that are included in the 2019/20 shared (“pooled”) 
fund 
b) the current and future risk and gain share arrangements.

Members noted that the budget was balanced with no outstanding issues. 
Several risks had been identified, some of which had occurred and officers 
were considering the appropriate share of risk. They also noted that the 
section 75 agreement was for one year and officers were looking at reviewing 
it.



Resolved - That the report, including the financial position at 30 
November 2019, be noted.

52 FEE SETTING FOR 2020/21. 

The Assistant Director for the Integrated Commissioning Programme 
introduced this report which reported the outcome of five weeks of 
consultation with care providers with regard to the proposed 2020-21 fee rates 
for services provided for adults and older people in Wirral. 

Proposals were made within the context of continuing significant financial 
pressures for both providers and the Council, and having considered 
feedback from 27 providers.  The Council had given due regard to local 
market pressures and providers’ actual costs of care, as well as its own 
financial circumstances. The consultation had covered services provided on 
behalf of Wirral Adult Care and Health and NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) as part of its joint commissioning arrangements 
as Wirral Health and Care Commissioning.

Wirral Borough Council’s two Cabinet Members, sitting as a Committee 
of the Cabinet, Resolved - That 

(1) the proposed rates and fees recommended by officers within the 
report be approved, to take effect from 1 April 2020.

(2) The CCG be asked to note the position.

The CCG noted the position.

53 AWARD OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS FOR THE ADULT TIER TWO 
WEIGHT MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

The Chair introduced this report which informed the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board (JSCB) of the outcome of the re-commissioning 
process for the Tier 2 Weight Management Service for Wirral and requested 
authorisation to award contracts to successful bidders following the tender 
evaluation process. It was necessary to recommission this service to comply 
with the Public Contract Regulations and Wirral Council Contract Procedure 
Rules. 

Wirral Borough Council’s two Cabinet Members, sitting as a Committee 
of the Cabinet, Resolved – 

That the award of the contract for Tier 2 weight management services be 
authorised as detailed in the appendices to the report.

The CCG noted the decision.



54 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test 
has been applied and favours exclusion.

55 AWARD OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS FOR THE ADULT TIER TWO 
WEIGHT MANAGEMENT SERVICE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

Resolved - 

That further to Minute No 53 above the content of the exempt appendix 
circulated with the agenda be noted.  


